An additional adjustment to the accounts for the six months ended 31 December 2017 has been made in relation to
the sterling reported value of goodwill, acquired intangibles and provisions arising from previous acquisition
accounting. In addition, a reclassification of the deferred tax assets and liabilities has been made in order to present
these on a gross rather than net basis. Full details of the reasoning for these restatements were disclosed in the
notes to the accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018 and these will have no impact on the previously disclosed
results for the year ended 30 June 2018.

A summary of the impact of the prior period adjustments on the consolidated income statement and the
consolidated statement of cash flows for the 6 months ended 31 December 2017, as well as the consolidated balance
sheet as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

16

Consolidated Income Statement

Period ended
31 December

2017
As reported

Revaluation of
Goodwill,
Acquired

Intangibles and
Provisions

IFRS15
application

IFRS9
application

Period ended
31 December

2017
As restated

 £'000 £'000 £’000 £'000 £’000

Revenue 12,607 - (346) -

12,261

Adjusted operating profit 829 - (346) 69 552

Operating loss (1,141) (100) (346) 69 (1,518)

Loss before tax (1,082) (100) (346) 69 (1,459)

Taxation 22 20 69 - 111

Loss for the period (1,060) (80) (277) 69 (1,348)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the six months ended 31 December 2018

As
reported

Revaluation
of Goodwill,

Acquired
Intangibles

and
Provisions

IFRS15
application

IFRS9
application

As
restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(Loss)/profit for the period (1,046) (80) (277) 69 (1,334)

Adjustments for:

Results of discontinued operations (14) - - - (14)

Net finance income (59) - - - (59)

Tax credit (22) (20) (69) - (111)

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 104 - - - 104

Amortisation of intangible assets 1,110 - - - 1,110

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 1,209 100 - - 1,309

Share-based payments income (419) - - - (419)

Operating cash flow before movement in working
capital

863 - (346) 69 586

Exceptional and acquisition (income)/costs 1,180 - - - 1,180

Adjusted EBITDA 2,043 - (346) 69 1,766

Decrease in inventories 9 - - - 9

Decrease/(increase) in receivables 996 - (576) (69) 351

Decrease in payables and accruals  (2,350) - 917 - (1,433)

Decrease in provisions (103) - - - (103)

Cash generated used in continuing operations (585) - (5) - (590)

Acquisition costs payments 445  - - - 445

Exceptional restructuring payments 1,049 - - - 1,049

Adjusted operating cash flow 909 - (5) - 904

Interest received 6 - - - 6

Interest paid (159) - - - (159)

Tax paid (1,493) - - - (1,493)

Net cash outflow from operating activities –
continuing operations

(2,231) - (5) - (2,236)

Net cash outflow from operating activities –
discontinued operations

(31) - - - (31)

17

Net cash outflow from operating activities –
continuing and discontinued operations

(2,262) - (5) - (2,267)

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities – continuing and
discontinued operations

(2,376) - - - (2,376)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities – continuing and
discontinued operations

(1,240) - - - (1,240)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,878) - (5) - (5,883)

Other non-cash movements – exchange rate changes (134) - 5 - (129)

Reclassification of cash to assets held for sale (77) - - - (77)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 11,648 - - - 11,648

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  5,559 - - - 5,559

Bank borrowings  (8,923) - - - (8,923)

Net debt (3,364) - - - (3,364)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017

As
reported

Revaluation
of Goodwill,

Acquired
Intangibles

and
Provisions

IFRS15
 application

IFRS9
application

Grossing
up of

Deferred
Tax

balances
As

restated

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill  42,821 3,528 - - - 46,349

Other intangible assets 22,402 1,296 - - - 23,698

Property, plant and
equipment

394 - - - - 394

Deferred tax  - - - - 508 508

  65,617 4,824 - - 508 70,949

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables

6,935 - (565) 144 - 6,514

Other current assets 6,645 - - - - 6,645

  13,580 - (565) 144 - 13,159

Total assets 79,197 4,824 (565) 144 508 84,108

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

(10,937) (232) 2,824 - - (8,345)

Other current liabilities (3,966) - - - - (3,966)

 (14,903) (232) 2,824 - - (12,311)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (1,887) - 1,606 - - (281)

Deferred tax (1,855) (330) (892) - (508) (3,585)

Other non-current
liabilities

(11,568) - - - - (11,568)

 (15,310) (330) 714 - (508) (15,434)

18

Total liabilities (30,213) (562) 3,538 - (508) (27,745)

Net assets 48,984 4,262 2,973 144 - 56,363

Equity

Ordinary share capital 1,280 - - - - 1,280

Share premium 9,152 - - - - 9,152

Merger reserve 4,034 - - - - 4,034

Capital redemption
reserve

417 - - - - 417

Translation reserve (1,332) 4,741 (122) - - 3,287

Retained earnings 34,622 (479) 3,030 144 - 37,317

Total equity
attributable to equity
holders of the
company

48,173 4,262 2,908 144 - 55,487

Non-controlling
interest

811 - 65 - - 876

Total equity 48,984 4,262 2,973 144 - 56,363

An adjustment has also been made to the consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of cash flows

and consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2018 in respect of the retrospective application of IFRS15 and IFRS9,

as detailed below.

Consolidated Income Statement

Year ended
30 June 2018

As reported
IFRS15

application

IFRS9

application

Year ended 30
June 2018

As restated

 £'000 £'000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 27,487 (564) - 26,923

Adjusted operating profit 3,327 (460) 49 2,916

Operating loss (383) (460) 49 (794)

Loss before tax (332) (460) 49 (743)

Taxation 70 92 - 162

Loss for the period (262) (368) 49 (581)

Profit from discontinued operations 696 - - 696

Profit for the year 434 (368) 49 115

19

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2018

As
Reported

IFRS15
application

IFRS 9
Application

As

Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit/(loss) for the period 434 (368) 49 115

Adjustments for:

Results of discontinued operations (696) - - (696)

Net finance income (51) - - (51)

Tax credit (70) (92) - (162)

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 202 - - 202

Amortisation of intangible assets 2,332 - - 2,332

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 2,597 - - 2,597

Share-based payments income (255) - - (255)

Operating cash flow before movement in working
capital

4,493 (460) 49 4,082

Exceptional and acquisition (income)/costs 1,368 - - 1,368

Adjusted EBITDA 5,861 (460) 49 5,450

Decrease in inventories 43  - 43

Decrease/(increase) in receivables 696 (884) (49) (237)

(Decrease)/increase in payables and accruals  (3,346) 1,324 - (2,022)

Decrease in provisions (163) - - (163)

Cash generated from/(used in) continuing operations 1,723 (20) - 1,703

Acquisition costs payments 322 - - 322

Exceptional restructuring payments 2,044 - - 2,044

Adjusted operating cash flow 4,089 (20) - 4,069

Interest received 14 - - 14

Interest paid (291) - - (291)

Tax paid (1,854) - - (1,854)

Net cash outflow from operating activities –
continuing operations

(408) (20) - (428)

Net cash outflow from operating activities –
discontinued operations

(23) - - (23)

Net cash outflow from operating activities –
continuing and discontinued operations

(431) (20) - (451)

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities – continuing and
discontinued operations

(3,906) - - (3,906)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities – continuing and
discontinued operations

(1,350) - - (1,350)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,687) (20) - (5,707)

Other non-cash movements – exchange rate changes 259 20 - 279

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 11,648 - - 11,648

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  6,220 - - 6,220

Bank borrowings  (8,930) - - (8,930)

Net debt (2,710) - - (2,710)

20

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2018

As reported
IFRS15

application
IFRS9

application As restated

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets 69,702 - - 69,702

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 7,079 (236) 124 6,967

Other current assets 6,420 - - 6,420

  13,499 (236) 124 13,387

Total assets 83,201 (236) 124 83,089

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (10,064) 2,658 - (7,406)

Other current liabilities (2,107) - - (2,107)
 (12,171) 2,658 - (9,513)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (1,752) 1,471 - (281)

Deferred tax (3,171) (869) - (4,040)

Other non-current liabilities (11,067) - - (11,067)

(15,990) 602 - (15,388)

Total liabilities (28,161) 3,260 - (24,901)

Net assets 55,040 3,024 124 58,188

Equity

Ordinary share capital 1,280 - - 1,280

Share premium 9,152 - - 9,152

Merger reserve 4,034 - - 4,034

Capital redemption reserve 417 - - 417

Translation reserve 3,463 (13) - 3,450

Retained earnings 35,757 2,959 124 38,840

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the company 54,103 2,946 124 57,173

Non-controlling interest 937 78 - 1,015

Total equity 55,040 3,024 124 58,188

21

2. Earnings per share (EPS)

 6 months
ended

6 months
ended

Year ended

31 December
2018

31 December
2017

30 June
2018

 (unaudited)
(unaudited,

restated) (restated)

 Pence Pence Pence

Continuing operations
Basic earnings per share (0.02 p) (2.25 p) (1.05 p)

Diluted earnings per share (0.02 p) (2.25 p) (1.05 p)

Adjusted earnings per share 1.60 p 0.28 p 3.55 p

Diluted adjusted earnings per share 1.57 p 0.28 p 3.54 p

Discontinued operations

Basic earnings per share 0.70 p 0.01 p 1.09 p

Diluted earnings per share 0.69 p 0.01 p 1.09 p